

STEVEN M. WISE

(Of the Bar of the State of Massachusetts)

By Permission of the Court

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,
THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President and
General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society
and Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents-Respondents.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02581**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

ELIZABETH STEIN, ESQ.
NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC.
Five Dunhill Road
New Hyde Park, New York 11040
(516) 747-4726
lizsteinlaw@gmail.com

– and –

STEVEN M. WISE, ESQ.
(Of the Bar of the State of
Massachusetts)
5195 NW 112th Terrace
Coral Springs, Florida 33076
(954) 648-9864
wiseboston@aol.com

Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. This is a common law case.....	3
1. Happy’s personhood is neither a matter of legislative intent nor statutory interpretation	3
2. Happy’s personhood is a policy determination for this Court to make.....	5
B. <i>Lavery II’s</i> personhood and habeas corpus relief determinations are dicta	7
C. Stare decisis does not apply to <i>Lavery I</i> and <i>Lavery II’s</i> personhood determinations because a “person” need not have the capacity to bear duties or be human	9
1. <i>Byrn</i> establishes that a “person” need not have the capacity to bear duties or be human.....	11
2. <i>Lavery I’s</i> own sources establish that a “person” need not have the capacity to bear duties or be human	12
3. Judge Fahey’s concurrence rejected <i>Lavery I</i> and <i>Lavery II’s</i> misunderstandings that a “person” must have the capacity to bear duties or be human	14
4. EPTL § 7-8.1 and <i>Graves</i> establish that a “person” need not have the capacity to bear duties or be human	18
5. The amicus brief of Richard Cupp should be disregarded	20
D. This Court must recognize Happy’s common law right to bodily liberty because she is autonomous.....	23

1.	The Zoo fails to rebut the NhRP’s liberty and equality arguments	23
2.	The Zoo cannot dispute the factual finding that Happy is autonomous and that she suffers from the deprivation of her bodily liberty.....	25
3.	The Zoo cannot dispute the factual finding that Happy could thrive at a sanctuary	26
E.	Stare decisis does not apply to the habeas corpus relief determinations in <i>Lavery II</i> and <i>Presti</i> because sending Happy to an elephant sanctuary is an appropriate remedy.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Board of Educ. Shoreham-Wading River Cent. School Dist. Suffolk County v. State</i> , 111 A.D.2d 505 (3d Dept. 1985).....	7
<i>Byrn v. New York City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 194 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kao v. Kao</i> , 165 A.D.3d 944 (2d Dept. 2018).....	8
<i>Kershaw v. Hospital for Special Surgery</i> , 114 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dept. 2013)	7
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> , Case No. BC375234 (Los Angeles County Superior Ct. July 23, 2012), <i>reversed on legal grounds</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1121 (2017).....	3
<i>Matter of Broderick v. City of New York</i> , 295 N.Y. 363 (1946).....	8
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project Inc. ex rel. Hercules and Leo v. Stanley</i> , 49 Misc.3d 746 (Sup. Ct. 2015).....	6
<i>Matter of Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1054 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Fitzgerald</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 799 (2015).....	9
<i>Mertz v. Mertz</i> , 271 N.Y. 466 (1936).....	5
<i>Morgenthau v. Crane</i> , 113 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dept. 1985)	7
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Kiko v. Presti</i> , 124 A.D.3d 1334 (4th Dept. 2015).....	10, 19, 28

<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. ex rel. Tommy v. Lavery</i> , 152 A.D.3d 73 (1st Dept. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 2014 WL 1318081 (2d Dept. 2014)	10
<i>O’Brien v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 207 N.Y. 180 (1912).....	8
<i>Palladino v. CNY Centro Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 140 (2014).....	6
<i>People ex rel. Brown v. Johnston</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 482 (1961).....	28, 29
<i>People ex rel. Dawson v. Smith</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 689 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D.3d 148 (3d Dept. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Tweed v. Liscomb</i> , 60 N.Y. 559 (1875).....	5
<i>People v. Graves</i> , 163 A.D.3d 16 (4th Dept. 2018).....	12, 18, 19, 20
<i>People v. Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 213 A.D.2d 281 (1st Dept. 1995)	26
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 173 A.D.3d 646 (1st Dept. 2019)	8
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 129 (2007).....	9
<i>Pollicino v. Roemer & Featherstonhaugh</i> , 277 A.D.2d 666 (3d Dept. 2000).....	8
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	23

<i>Schechter v. 3320 Holding LLC</i> , 64 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dept. 2009)	8
<i>TD v. New York State Office of Mental Health</i> , 228 A.D.2d 95 (1st Dept. 1996)	23
<i>Tobin v. Grossman</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 609 (1969)	6
<i>Trump Vil. Section 3 v. New York State Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 307 A.D.2d 891 (1st Dept. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879)	16
<i>Woods v. Lancet</i> , 303 N.Y. 349 (1951)	2, 5, 9, 12

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution	11, 23
New York Constitution	23
CPLR 7003(b)	7
CPLR Article 70	3, 4
EPTL § 7-8.1	18, 19, 20
Angela P. Harris, <i>Should People of Color Support Animal Rights?</i> , 5 J. Animal L. 15	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	18
Byrant Smith, <i>Legal Personality</i> , 37 Yale L.J. 283 (1928)	11
Carl Cohen, <i>The Case for the Use of Animals in Biomedical Research</i> , 315 <i>NEJM</i> 865 (1986)	21
Charlie Crimston, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moral Expansiveness: Examining Variability in the Extension of the Moral World</i> , 111(4) <i>Journal of Personality and Social Psychology</i> 636 (2016)	17, 18

Christine M. Korsgaard, <i>The Claims of Animals and the Needs of Strangers</i> , 6(1) <i>Journal of Practical Ethics</i> 19 (2018).....	21, 22
D.J. Harris, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Law of the European Convention on Human Rights</i> 3 (1996)	15
Joe Wills, <i>Animal rights, legal personhood and cognitive capacity: addressing 'levelling-down concerns</i> , <i>Journal of Human Rights and the Environment</i> , Vol. 11 No. 2 (2020).....	17
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> (2d ed. 1921).....	12, 13, 14, 18
John Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i> (Glanville L. Williams ed. 10th ed. 1947).....	12, 13, 14, 18
Pamela Newkirk, <i>Spectacle – The Astonishing Life of Ota Benga</i> (2016).....	1, 3
Richard Tur, <i>The “Person” in Law</i> , in <i>Persons and Personality: A Contemporary Inquiry</i> (Arthur Peacocke & Grant Gillett eds. 1987)	11
Sojourner Truth, “Ain’t I am woman,” (May 29, 1851).....	2
Tom Regan, <i>The Case for Animal Rights</i>	16
Vincent C. Alexander, <i>Supplemental Practice Commentaries</i> , McKinney’s CPLR 7001	8
Wesley Hohfeld, <i>Some Fundamental Legal Conceptions as Applied in Judicial Reasoning</i> , 26 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 16 (1913)	21
Wildlife Conservation Society, “Reckoning With our Past, Present, and Future,” (July 29, 2020).....	1

“The arguments advanced by the NhRP are extremely persuasive for transferring Happy from her solitary, lonely one-acre exhibit at the Bronx Zoo, to an elephant sanctuary on a 2300 acre lot.”

- Justice Alison Y. Tuitt (A-22).
